Fair value *
(unfavourable)

favourable

 R'000 R'000  R'000 R'000
Foreign currency
Bought: US Dollar 38 295 2 261 4 641 (55)
 Euro 784 847 31 314 - -
 Other 89 052 4 768 - -

Sold: US Dollar (18 816) (1 997) (28 420) (1 670)
 Euro (69 308) (1 973) (9 487) (140)

   Other - - (2 011) (13)

 824 070 34 373 (35 277) (1 878)

* This refers to the carrying value.

The fair value of foreign currency contracts has been computed by the group based upon the market
data valid at September 2011.

All forward currency exchange contracts are valued at fair value with the resultant profit or loss
included in the net finance costs for the period.

Forward exchange contracts are used to hedge the group from potential unfavourable exchange
rate movements that may occur on recognised financial assets and liabilities or planned future
commitments.

The foreign currency forward exchange contracts have different maturities, with the most extended
maturity date being September 2013.

As at the year end there was an open exposure of R93 thousand which has since been hedged.

Sensitivity analysis

Base currency Exposure +10%

gain (loss)
- 10%

gain (loss)
 R'000 R'000 R'000
EUR 83 8 (9)
USD (1) - -
Other 11 1 (1)
Total 93 9 (10)

Based on the exposure as at the end of fiscal 2011, if the foreign currency rates had moved 10 %
upwards or downwards compared to the closing rates, the result would have been impacted by a
gain of R9 thousand (increase of 10 %) or a loss of R10 thousand (decrease of 10 %).

Sappi Southern Africa (Proprietary) Limited

Notes to the Group and Company Annual Financial Statements (Continued)

Year ended September 2011

26. Financial instruments (continued)

Page 80

Commodity risk

Commodity price risk arises mainly from price volatility and threats to security of supply and other